
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 24 October 2017 

  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 

Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 1ST NOVEMBER, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NABIHAH HASSAN-FAROOQ 
 
01753 875018 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2 - 

3.   Minutes of the meetings held on 2nd August 2017 
and 4th October 2017 
 

3 - 8 - 

4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

9 - 10 - 

 PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION 
 

5.   PreApp/00931- Slough Borough Council, Slough 
Central Library, 85, High Street, Slough, SL1 1EA 
 

11 - 14 Central 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6.   P/00731/032- 26-40, Stoke Road, Slough, 
Berkshire, SL2 5AJ 
 

15 - 30 Central 

 Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for 
approval. 
 

  

7.   P/16611/004- 40, Liverpool Road, Slough, 
Berkshire, SL1 4QZ 
 

31 - 50 Farnham 

 Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager 
for approval. 
 

  

8.   P/01508/042-  Aspire 2 Site, Corner of Church 
Street and Herschel Street, Slough, SL1 1PG 
 

51 - 74 Central 

 Recommendation: Application be refused for 
planning permission. 
 

  

 MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS 
 

9.   Emerging Preferred Spatial Strategy for the Local 
Plan for Slough 2013-2036 
 

75 - 108 All 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

10.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

109 - 110 - 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

11.   Members Attendance Record 
 

111 - 112 - 

12.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 Wednesday 6th December 2017.    
 

Press and Public 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs 
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming 
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/P
[...]
g 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



Members also requested to know what completed housing schemes did not provide 
car parking spaces. 
 
Members requested Officers to consider trying to prevent the loss of family housing 
to HMOs by introducing an Article 4 Direction. At the conclusion of the discussion, it 
was agreed that the AMR be approved for publication.  
 
Resolved-     (a)  That an Annual Monitoring Report 2016/17, based upon the 

 information set out in this report, was approved for publication 
 on the Council website.  

 
                        (b) That the Council will continue to produce and publish 

 future monitoring reports.  
 

 
 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th October, 2017. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst (from 6.33pm) 

  

Apologies for Absence:- None. 
 

PART I 
 

59. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Ajaib declared that Application P/01347/007- 288-290 High Street, 
Slough was within his ward and that he would approach the application with 
an open mind.  
 
Councillor Chaudhry declared that Application P/01347/007- 288-290 High 
Street, Slough was within his ward and that he would approach the application 
with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Rasib declared that Application P/17086/000- Former School 
Grounds, Belfast Avenue, Slough was within his ward and that he would 
approach the application with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Smith declared that Application P/09881/007- Unit 3, Blackthorne 
Road, Slough was within his ward and that he would approach the application 
with an open mind.  
 

60. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.  
 

61. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 6th September 2017  
 
Resolved-  That the minutes of the last meeting, held on the 2nd August  
 2017, be approved as a correct record.  
 

62. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.  
 

63. Planning Application  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.  
 
Resolved- That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 

Page 5



 

Planning Committee - 04.10.17 

 

Head of Planning and Projects and the amendments sheet tabled 
at the meeting and subject to any further amendments and 
conditions agreed by the Committee.  

 
64. P/17086/000- Former School Grounds, Belfast Avenue, Slough, SL1 3HH  

 

Application  Decision  

Construction of 12 new dwellings 
comprising 5 x 2 beds, 6 x 3 beds and 
1 x 4 beds with associated car 
parking and landscaping. 

Approved with conditions.  
 

 
65. P/01347/007- 288-290, High Street, Slough, SL1 1NB  

 

Application  Decision  

Improvement to existing building; 
enlargement to existing B1a unit and 
construction of 4 additional storeys to 
existing building to provide with 12 
flats (8 x 1 bed and 4 x 2 bed flats) 

Approved subject to conditions.  

 
66. P/09881/007- Unit 3, Blackthorne Road, Slough, SL3 0DA  

 

Application  Decision  

Construction of a new industrial unit 
for uses falling within B1c, B2, and 
storage and distribution (B8) with 
associate loading yard, car parking, 
and landscaping. The application also 
includes vehicular access, the 
widening of Blackthorne Road, 
widening of the corner junction by the 
application site, other associate 
highway works. (Amended Plans 
Rec’d 28/08/2017).  

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to resolution of 
the highways and transport schedule, 
an acceptable surface water drainage 
design, fin
[...]
s 
and Chiltern District Council were not supportive of the proposals and their 
comments had been included as a covering note to the report.  
 
Members raised a number of points in the ensuing discussion relating to the 
site location and the practicalities of the proposed development. Mr Stimpson 
stated that although Slough could meet its housing needs for the next five 
years, these proposals were a long term solution. Responding to whether two 
smaller sites would have been a better alternative to the proposed Garden 
Suburb, the Committee were informed that the smaller sites within Slough 
were also likely to be developed and this proposal was aimed at meeting the 
long term housing needs of the Borough. 
 
It was noted that discussions would now take place with interested parties, 
which would include a landowner workshop which was scheduled to take 
place in the near future.  
 
Resolved – That details of the report be noted.  
 

68. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved-  That the details of the recent Planning Appeal Decisions be  
  noted.  
 

69. Vote of Thanks  
 
The Committee wished to place on record their appreciation to Mr Vallance, 
Transport Planner, who was no longer working for the Authority and wished 
him well for the future.  
 
 

Page 7



 

Planning Committee - 04.10.17 

 

70. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved-  That the Member’s attendance record be noted.  
 

71. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 1st November  
2017.  
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.59 pm) 
 

Page 8



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Pea
[...]


MU Misbah Uddin 

GL Greg Lester 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

N/A 
 
Janet Ferguson 

Application No: 
 
Ward:  

PreApp/00931 
 

Central 
 
Applicant: 

 
Slough Urban Renewal 

 
Application Type: 

 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 

 
N/A 

Agent: Franklin Ellis Architects 

 
Location: 
 

 
Slough Borough Council, Slough Central Library, 85, High Street, Slough, 
SL1 1EA 
 

Proposal: Proposed mixed use development consisting of three primary zones: Hotel, 
Residential, Retail/Restaurant.  The proposal is for a nine storey building 
on size of existing library. 
 

 

 
 

PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 11



Introduction: 

The proposed development forms part of the ‘Heart of Slough’ Masterplan area and 
is the site of the town’s former library. 
 
The redevelopment scheme is split into three primary use classes:-  
- C1 Hotel  
- C3 Flats/Apartments  
- A1/3/5 Shop/Restaurant  
 
The original pre-application proposal was presented to members of the Planning 
Committee on 26 April 2017; and the comments expressed by Members and outlined 
in the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting related to:- 
 

• The height of the building and its relationship to adjacent buildings, 
particularly the stepping down towards Cornwall House and how the 
angular frontage related to The Curve. 

• In view of the prominence of the site, consideration would have to be given to 
the design to ensure the development had a high quality feel. 

• The importance of both high quality design and retaining as many verges and 
trees as possible, with sympathetic landscaping where required. 

 
In addition, a formal pre-application response was provided to the agents acting for 
the applicant in July 2017 whether further comments emphasised the need to:- 
 

• Re-visit the corner element of the redevelopment scheme and the relationship 
with Cornwall House. 

• Ensu
[...]
imited kitchen facilities. The 9th 
floor will accommodate a bar, dining and lounge facilities, including a number of 
meeting rooms and an external terrace.   
 
A1/3/5 Shop/Restaurant 
The above uses will be located on ground floor of the southern building, to provide 
an active frontage to both William Street and High Street of approximately 465m² of 
catering/dining space. 
 
Residential Use 
The upper floors of the southern building will accommodate approximately 62, one 
and two bedroom flats, with private entrance lobby on the corner of the High Street.   
 
The courtyard created by the u-shaped building will accommodate a parking and 
servicing area, which will be accessed from the High Street.   

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

01-Sep-2017 
 
Howard Albertini 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/00731/032 
 
Central 

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr. Sangha, Mackenzie 
Homes (South West) Limited 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
1 December 2017 

 
Agent: 

 
Ms. Sabine Meilwes, WaM Architecture Castle Hill House, 12, Castle 
Hill, Windsor, Berkshire, SL4 1PD 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
26-40, Stoke Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 5AJ 

 
Proposal: 

 
Demolition of garage building and redevelopment to provide 117 
residential units with associated parking and landscaping 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for approval 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 15



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Delegate to Planning Manager for approval 
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 Firstly this proposal is very similar to a 100 home scheme agreed at the August 

2016 Planning Committee. The new owner seeks some changes including 17 
extra homes but without increasing the size of the building.  
 

2.2 Two buildings are proposed. The larger one L shaped wrapped around Stoke 
Road and Mill Street corner rising to 7 storeys. The smaller building is 5 storeys 
and sit
[...]
on towards education facilities and local recreation 
facilities.  

 

• Provision for a development viability review mechanism if a substantial 
start on construction is not made by a set date. The review would take 
account of costs and values to establish if a greater Section 106 package 
could be afforded closer to the Council’s policy requirements.  

 
12.0 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
12.1 Recommendation 

 
 Delegate to Planning Manager for approval subject to completion of a satisfactory 

Section 106 planning obligation agreement; resolution of outstanding matters 
referred to in the report, addition or alteration of planning conditions.  
 

  
12.2 PART D: LIST OF CONDITIONS. 

 
 1. Time Limit 

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions, and to enable 
the Council to review the suitability of the development in the light of altered 
circumstances and to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2. Approved plans 
The development hereby approved shall be implemented only in accordance 
with the following plans and drawings hereby approved by the Local Planning 
Authority 
 
Site Block and Location Plan GAA1700001 A3  
Existing Plans GAA-17-02-001-A2  
Existing East and West Elevations GAA-17-02-021-A3  
Existing North and South Elevations GAA-17-02-022-A3  
Existing Section AA and BB GAA-17-02-031-A3  
Demolition Drawings GAA-17-05-021-A2  
Site Plan GAA-17-001-PL01-001 Rev H 

Page 22



 
Basement Plan GAA-17-001-PL01-002 Rev G 
Ground Floor Plan GAA-17-001-PL01-003 Rev I 
First Floor Plan GAA-17-001-PL01-004 Rev F 
Second Floor Plan GAA-17-001-PL01-005 Rev F 
Third Floor Plan GAA-17-001-PL01-006 Rev C 
Fourth Floor Plan GAA-17-001-PL01-007 Rev C 
Fifth Floor Plan GAA-17-001-PL01-008 Rev A 
Sixth Floor Plan GAA-17-001-PL01-009 Rev A 
Roof Plan GAA-17-001-PL01-010  
 
Building A West 
[...]
one 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/16611/004 
 
Farnham 

 
Applicant: 

 
Slough Trading Estate 
Limited 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
13 November 2017 

 
Agent: 

 
Benjamin Taylor, Barton Willmore Barton Willmore, 9th Floor, Bank 
House, 8, Cherry Street, Birmingham, West Midlands, B2 5AL 

 
Location: 
 

 
40, Liverpool Road, Slough, Berksire, SL1 4QZ 

 
Proposal: 

 
Construction of a multi storey car park with means of access, drainage, 
landscaping and ancillary works 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for approval. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 31



 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations 

received from consultees and all other relevant material considerations, it is 

recommended that the application be delegated to the Planning Manager for 

approval, following consideration of outstanding consultations, resolution of 

sustainable drainage matters, resolution of changes required to achieve ‘Park 

Mark’ Accreditation, finalising of conditions and any other minor changes.  

 

1.2 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration 

as the application is for a Major Development. 

 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 

  

2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 This is a full planning application for the construction of a multi-storey car park 

comprising:   

 

• 222 car parking spaces over 3 no. levels   

• 84 spaces at ground floor to be allocated to the Premier Inn Hotel 

• 66 spaces at first floor (9 to be allocated to the Premier Inn Hotel and 

remaining spaces to serve the wider trading estate on tariff basis) 

•  72 spaces at second floor to serve the wider trading estate on tariff basis 

• 12 electric vehicle charging bays (4 on each level)  

• 7 disabled parking bays (at first floor)  

• Access and egress taken from Bedford Road 

• CCTV Cameras connected to the existing Business Watch network   

 

2.2 The application is ac
[...]
ntified and 

adequately assessed, and that remediation works are adequately carried out, to 

safeguard the environment and to ensure that the development is suitable for the 

proposed use. 

 

14 Drainage and future maintenance - TBC  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



 

Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

25-Apr-2017 
 
Daniel Gigg 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/01508/042 
 
Central  

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr. R McManus, Click 
Hershel Ltd (Co Agent) 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
25 July 2017 

 
Agent: 

 
Mr. Rory McManus, Turley Charlotte Building, 17 Gresse Street, 
London, W1T 1QL 

 
Location: 
 

 
Aspire 2 Site, Corner of Church Street and Herschel Street, Slough, SL1 
1PG 

 
Proposal: 

 
Construction of a part eight and part nine storey building (Class C3 Use) 
to accommodate 238 flats together with 47 car parking spaces with 
landscaping and ancillary works. 
 

 
Recommendation: Application be refused for planning permission 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 51



P/01508/042 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Under the current constitution this application is being brought to Committee for 

decision because it is a major development. 

 

1.2 

 

 

 

 

Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan set out below, 

the representations received from consultees and the community along with all 

relevant material considerations, it is recommended that the application be 

refused planning permission. 

1.3 This is on the following grounds: that the proposal would have a harmful impact 

on the townscape due to the siting, scale and mass of the development with 

limited opportunities for meaningful planting; there would be ‘less than 

substantial harm’ to the nearby Grade II* listed Church with insufficient public 

benefits to outweigh the harm; and, the development would not create a safe 

and accessible environment. In addition, holding reasons for refusal are 

recommended in respect of 
[...]
 It is the view of the Local 

Planning Authority that the proposed development does not improve the 

economic, social and environmental conditions of the area for the reasons 

given in this notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning Policy 

Framework.   

 

 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE      DATE:  1st November 2017  

CONTACT OFFICER:    Paul Stimpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer  

(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 87 5820 
     

WARD(S):   ALL 

PART I 

FOR DECISION 
 

EMERGING PREFERRED SPATIAL STRATEGY FOR THE LOCAL PLAN FOR 

SLOUGH 2013-2036 

1.  Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to obtain Members’ approval for the emerging 

Preferred Spatial Strategy for the Local Plan so that it can be taken forward 

for further testing and consideration.  

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

  The Committee is requested to resolve that the emerging “Preferred” Spatial 
Strategy for the Review of the Local Plan which is set out in this report be 
approved for further testing 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  

This will have an impact upon the following SJWS priorities: 

4. Housing. 

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes  

The emerging spatial strategy will help deliver the following Five Year Plan 

outcomes: 

• Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and 
visit. 

• Our residents will have access to good quality homes. 

• Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide 
jobs and opportunities for our residents 
 

4.  Other Implications 

(a) Financial  

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 75



There are no financial implications 

(b) Risk Management  
 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

That the emerging 

preferred Spatial 

Strategy be approved 

for testing.   

Failure to progress the 

[...]
ed. 

5.20 The shortage of land means that any suitable Green Belt sites that are left in 
Slough will have to be considered for housing subject to detailed testing. 

5.21 The emerging Strategy also envisages that the proposed northern expansion 
of Slough into the Green Belt in South Bucks will have to take place in order to 
meet the housing shortfall in the most sustainable way that is possible. 

5.22 Putting all of this together the emerging Spatial Strategy for the Review of the 
Local Plan for Slough can be summarised as one of:    

Delivering major comprehensive redevelopment within the “Centre of 

Slough”; 

Selecting other key locations for appropriate development; 

Protecting the built and natural environment of Slough including the 

suburbs.  

Page 78



Accommodating the proposed third runway at Heathrow; 

Promoting the northern expansion of Slough in the form of a “Garden 

Suburb”; 

5.23 In order to understand what this high level emerging Spatial Strategy would 

look like we have produced a Key Diagram which is set out in Figure 1. 

Page 79



P
a
g
e
 8

0



 

5.24 What is very unusual about the position in Slough is that the implementation 

of this strategy is to some extent outside of the control of the Council. It is 

dependent upon the government making a decision about the proposed third 

runway at Heathrow airport. It is dependent upon development taking place to 

the north of Slough outside of the Borough, which can only be brought forward 

through the Chiltern and South Bucks Local Plan. Although we are currently 

delivering major development, particularly in the centre of Slough, future 

delivery will be dependent upon owners bringing land forward and developers 

being prepared to invest millions of pounds. 

5.25 As a result the Local Plan will have to be a “campaigning” document which 

seeks to promote Slough’s interests by influencing important decisions. It will 

have to prioritise and coordinate development and wi
[...]

e

n
t,
 n

o
 a

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

3
1
/0
5
 

0
5
/0
7
 

0
2
/0
8
 

0
6
/0
9
 

0
4
/1
0
 

0
1
/1
1
 

0
6
/1
2
 

1
7
/0
1
 

2
1
/0
2
 

2
1
/0
3
 

2
5
/4
 

3
0
/0
5
 

A
ja

ib
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

B
a

in
s
 

P
 

A
p

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

C
h

a
u

d
h

ry
 

P
 

A
p

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

D
a

r 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
. 

H
o

lle
d

g
e

 
A

p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
le

n
ty

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

R
a

s
ib

 
P

 
P

 
  

  
 A

p
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

S
m

it
h

 
P

 
P

 
P

* 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
w

in
d

le
h

u
rs

t 
P

 
P

* 
P

 
P

 
P

* 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 2nd August 2017 and 4th October 2017
	Minutes , 04/10/2017 Planning Committee

	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 PreApp/00931- Slough Borough Council, Slough Central Library, 85, High Street, Slough, SL1 1EA
	6 P/00731/032- 26-40, Stoke Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 5AJ
	7 P/16611/004- 40, Liverpool Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 4QZ
	8 P/01508/042-  Aspire 2 Site, Corner of Church Street and Herschel Street, Slough, SL1 1PG
	9 Emerging Preferred Spatial Strategy for the Local Plan for Slough 2013-2036
	10 Planning Appeal Decisions
	11 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 1st November, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), Bains, Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and 
Swindlehurst 

Also present under Rule 30:- 

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Hussain

Councillors M Holledge and Ajaib

PART I

72. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Chaudhry declared that Application P/00731/032- 26-40 Stoke 
Road, Slough and Application P/01508/042- Aspire 2 Site, Corner of Church 
Street and Herschel Street, Slough were in his ward and that he would 
approach both applications with an open mind. He also stated that he had 
received email correspondence with the latter application but that he had not 
read it. 

Councillor Rasib declared that Application P/16611/004- 40 Liverpool Road, 
Slough was in his ward but that he would approach the application with an 
open mind. He had also received an email in relation to Application 
P/01508/042- Aspire 2 Site, Corner of Church Street and Herschel Street, 
Slough but stated that he had not read it. 

Councillor Smith declared in relation to Application P/01508/042- Aspire 2 
Site, Corner of Church Street and Herschel Street, Slough, SL1 1PG that he 
had received  an email from the developer but stated that he would approach 
the application with an open mind.

Councillor Plenty declared that in relation to Application P/01508/042- Aspire 
2 Site, Corner of Church Street and Herschel Street, Slough that he had 
received a letter from the developer which he had not read and that he would 
approach the application with an open mind.

Councillor Swindlehurst declared that in relation to Application  P/01508/042- 
Aspire 2 Site, Corner of Church Street and Herschel Street, Slough he had 
attended a dinner in October where the applicant was present. He stated that 
he would approach the application with an open mind. 

Councillor Bains declared that Application P/00731/032- 26-40 Stoke Road, 
Slough, Berkshire was close to the proximity of his home but that he would 
approach the application with an open mind. He also declared that in relation 
to Application P/01508/042- Aspire 2 Site. Corner of Church Street and 
Herschel Street, Slough that he knew the applicant and had met with him but 
that he would approach the application with an open mind. 



Planning Committee - 01.11.17

73. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 

74. Minutes of the meetings held on 2nd August 2017 and 4th October 2017 

Resolved- That the revised minute 42 of the meeting held on 2nd August 
2017 and the minutes of the meeting held on the 4th October 
2017 be approved as a correct record. 

75. Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 

76. PreApp/00931- Slough Borough Council, Slough Central Library, 85, 
High Street, Slough, SL1 1EA 

Item withdrawn. 

77. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Applicants and other 
Councillors under the Public Participation Scheme, prior to the planning 
applications being considered by the Committee as follows:-

Agenda Item 6- Application P/00731/032- 26-40, Stoke Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 
5AJ and a Central Ward Member, Councillor Hussain addressed the Committee. 

Agenda Item 7- Application P/16611/004- 40 Liverpool Road, Slough, Berkshire, 
SL1 4QZ. The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee.

Agenda Item 8- Application P/ 01508/042- Aspire 2 Site, Corner of Church Street and 
Herschel Street, Slough, SL1 1PG. The Applicant and a Central Ward Member, 
Councillor Hussain addressed the Committee.

Resolved- That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report of the Head of Planning and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

78. P/00731/032- 26-40, Stoke Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 5AJ 



Planning Committee - 01.11.17

Application Decision 
Demolition of garage building and 
redevelopment to provide 117 
residential units with associated 
parking and landscaping. 

Delegated to Planning Manager for 
approval subject to completion of a 
satisfactory Section 106 planning 
obligation agreement; resolution of 
outstanding matters referred to in the 
report, addition or alteration of 
planning conditions, including the 
colour and mix of materials, provision 
of CCTV, review of parking controls, 
affordable housing provision and bins 
provision. 

79. P/16611/004- 40, Liverpool Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 4QZ 

Application Decision 
Construction of a multi storey car park 
with means of access, drainage, 
landscaping and ancillary works. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval. 

(Councillor Rasib left the room during consideration of the item and did not 
participate in the discussion or vote on the application.) 

80. P/01508/042-  Aspire 2 Site, Corner of Church Street and Herschel Street, 
Slough, SL1 1PG 

Application Decision 
Construction of a part eight and part 
nine storey building ( Class C3 Use) 
to accommodate 238 flats together 
with 47 car parking spaces with 
landscaping and ancillary works. 

Application be deferred to enable the 
developer time to provide more 
information and to work with the 
Planning Department for better 
compliance upon mass, scale, height 
and lighting.

(During consideration of this item, the Committee adjourned at 8.31pm and 
reconvened at 8.36pm)

81. Emerging Preferred Spatial Strategy for the Local Plan for Slough 2013-
2036 

The Planning Policy Lead Officer outlined a report which requested approval 
for the emerging Preferred Spatial Strategy for the Local Plan so that it could 
be taken forward for further testing and consideration. 

The results of the public Issues and Options consultation confirmed that there 
was “no reasonable option” or combination of options  that can accommodate 
Slough’s housing and employment needs within its boundaries.” The 
Committee was also made aware that there were limited options available 



Planning Committee - 01.11.17

when proceeding. Key evidential points included the need to concentrate 
development as an expanded centre of Slough due to the following factors; 

• Accessibility, 
• Colocation of facilities, 
• Availability of sites, 
• The need to regenerate it as a sub regional centre,
• Environmental capacity.

Further information  showed that sites with a positive housing trajectory were 
focussed primarily within the town centre. It also highlighted that tree density 
within the borough was lower than London boroughs at half a tree per person 
and that the wealth of greenery mapped was predominantly within suburban 
areas. In order to progress with the emerging Strategy, it was integral that key 
decisions included no further loss of employment land for housing and a need 
to protect the suburbs from intensive development due to their value. 

Other key areas of importance included; selecting key locations for 
appropriate development; protecting the built and natural environment of 
Slough including suburban areas; accommodating the proposed third runway 
at Heathrow and promoting the northern expansion of Slough in the form of a 
“Garden Suburb”. A further document would be produced containing all of the 
key sites once approval had been sought. 

Members discussed areas of concern which they felt had not been highlighted 
which included the night life economy within Slough, the importance of retail 
and commercial mixed developments, bins within developments, reinvention 
of neighbourhood centres. It was noted that mitigating measures for the 
proposed third runway at Heathrow would be included within the summary of 
the Spatial Strategy. The Planning Policy Officer Lead assured Members that 
these would be taken into consideration and that it was integral to get finite 
details within the next document correct. At the conclusion of the discussion, 
the Committee agreed the preferred ‘Spatial Strategy’ subject to the further 
consideration of the above comments. 

Resolved- That the Preferred Spatial Strategy for the Review of the Local 
Plan be approved for further testing. 

82. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Resolved- That the details of the recent Planning Appeal Decisions be noted. 

83. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved- That the Member’s attendance record be noted. 

84. Date of Next Meeting 



Planning Committee - 01.11.17

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 6th December 
2017. 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.39 pm)


